expense using the straight-line method over a three-year period from the date of acquisition as this consideration is due to the former primary shareholders of
Avantome contingent upon their continuing employment with the Company for three years. The remaining contingent consideration of $24.0 million is being
recorded as additional purchase price payable if and when certain milestones are achieved or the amount is determinable beyond a reasonable doubt.

   During the third quarter of 2009, the first milestone was achieved and the Company paid Avantome’s former shareholders $5.0 million. Of the total
payment amount, the Company had already accrued for $2.8 million in previous quarters as compensation. During the third quarter, the Company recorded
$1.3 million as IPR&D and $0.9 million as compensation.

   The results of Avantome’s operations have been included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements since the acquisition date of August 1, 2008.
Pro forma results of operations have not been presented because the effects of the acquisition were not material.

12

3. Balance Sheet Account Details

   The following is a summary of short-term investments (in thousands):

   September 27, 2009
   Gross   Gross
  Amortized   Unrealized   Unrealized   Estimated
  Cost   Gains   Losses   Fair Value
Debt securities in government sponsored entities  $ 289,713  $ 991  $ (48)  $290,656
Corporate debt securities   209,473   2,106   (86)   211,493
U.S. Treasury securities   19,089   164   —   19,253
Total  $518,275  $ 3,261  $ (134)  $ 521,402

   December 28, 2008
   Gross   Gross
  Amortized   Unrealized   Unrealized   Estimated
  Cost   Gains   Losses   Fair Value
Debt securities in government sponsored entities  $218,964  $ 1,544  $ —  $220,508
Corporate debt securities   92,301   547   (305)   92,543
Total  $311,265  $ 2,091  $ (305)  $ 313,051

   As of September 27, 2009, all of the Company’s short-term investments in a gross unrealized loss position had been in such position for less than twelve
months. All impairments are not considered other than temporary as it is likely the Company will not have to sell any securities before the recovery of their
cost basis and it is not the Company’s intent to do so. The following table shows the fair values and the gross unrealized losses of the Company’s investments
in individual securities that were in an unrealized loss position at September 27, 2009 and December 28, 2008 aggregated by investment category (in